

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON JAN. 20, 2011

No. 10-1089

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS,
Washington, D.C.,**

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent,

and

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL OF PRISON
LOCALS, COUNCIL 33,**

Intervenor.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR
RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

**ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor**

**JOYCE G. FRIEDMAN
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON JAN. 20, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. The Mission-Critical Roster Directive and Article 18(d) of the CBA.....	4
B. The Arbitrator’s Award.....	9
C. The Authority’s Decision.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE AUTHORITY PROPERLY UPHELD, AS CONSISTENT WITH LAW, THE ARBITRATOR’S AWARD FINDING THAT THE AGENCY’S REFUSAL TO NEGOTIATE OVER THE IMPACT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ITS NATIONWIDE MISSION-CRITICAL INITIATIVE VIOLATED THE STATUTE AND THE CBA.....	18
A. Governing Legal Principles.....	18
B. The Authority Reasonably Concluded that the Agency’s Mission-Critical Post Directive Was Not Covered By the CBA.....	21
C. The Impact of the Mission-Critical Post Program (<i>i.e.</i>, change in the employee’s conditions of employment) Was Much Greater than <i>De Minimis</i>.....	31

II. THE AUTHORITY PROPERLY DENIED ALL OF THE AGENCY'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ARBITRATOR'S AWARD WHEN THE AGENCY FAILED TO EXCEPT TO ALL OF THE BASES FOR THE AWARD.....32

CONCLUSION.....35

D.C. Circuit Rule 32(a) Certification.....37

ADDENDUM

Page No.

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000).....A-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page No.
<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>AFGE, Local 2441 v. FLRA</i> , 864 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
* <i>Dep't of the Navy, Marine Corps Logistics Base v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>LCF, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>NFFE, Local 1309 v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999).....	14
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 452 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 721 F.2d 1402 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15, 26, 32
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 47 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

Dep't of Veterans Affairs Med. Ctr., Asheville, N.C.,
51 F.L.R.A. 1572 (1996).....28

Fed Corr. Inst.,
8 F.L.R.A. 604 (1982).....28, 29

NFFE, Local 1437,
53 F.L.R.A. 1703 (1998).....26, 29, 32

OPEIU Local 268,
54 F.L.R.A. 1154 (1998).....32

Sacramento Air Logistics Center, McClellan Air Force Base, Ca.,
47 F.L.R.A. 1249 (1993).....23

* *U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Serv. Admin., Soc. Sec. Admin., Balt., Md.,*
47 F.L.R.A. 1004 (1993).....19, 20, 21 23, 24

U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Serv., Admin.,
Soc. Sec. Admin. Headquarters, Balt., Md.,
57 F.L.R.A. 459 (2001).....19

Dep't of Health and Human Servs., Social Sec. Admin.,
24 F.L.R.A. 403 (1986).....31

* *U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons,*
63 F.L.R.A. 132 (2009).....13, 29, 30

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....14

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute,
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000).....2

5 U.S.C. § 7102.....18

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(2).....18

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(12).....18

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(14).....18

5 U.S.C. § 7106(a).....18

5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(2).....18

5 U.S.C. § 706(b)(3).....19

5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1).....3, 13, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5).....	3, 13, 19, 33
5 U.S.C. §7123(c).....	14
